• Pre-Tax NPV of AU$1.05 billion (7% real discount rate) and post-tax IRR of 20% has been estimated using long term
 price of US$3.00/lb Cu.
• Over a 23-year mine life, the Project is expected to generate a positive cumulative cash flow of AU$3.1B on net
 revenues of AU$10.6B.
• The Project is expected to repay up-front development capital within 4 years from the start of production.

Ye
ar

 1

Ye
ar

 -1

Ye
ar

 2

Ye
ar

 0

Ye
ar

 3

Ye
ar

 4

Ye
ar

 5

Ye
ar

 6

Ye
ar

 7

Ye
ar

 8

Ye
ar

 9

Ye
ar

 1
0

Ye
ar

 1
1

Ye
ar

 1
2

Ye
ar

 1
3

Ye
ar

 1
4

Ye
ar

 1
5

Ye
ar

 1
6

Ye
ar

 1
7

Ye
ar

 1
8

Ye
ar

 1
9

Ye
ar

 2
0

Ye
ar

 2
1

Ye
ar

 2
2

Ye
ar

 2
3

Ye
ar

 2
4

3,000

A$m

2,400

1,800

1,200

600

0

-600

Annual Cashflow before Tax

Net Cashflow before Tax Cum Cashflow before Tax

Figure 18: Annual cashflow before tax.

CARAVEL MINERALS

SCOPING STUDY
INFORMATION BOOKLET

28

Sensitivity

Sensitivity analysis has been performed on pre-tax NPV. Key Project Sensitivities were flexed between a range of -15%
to +15% in 5% increments (Table 8). The analysis indicates that the Project is most sensitive to exchange rates, copper
price and copper grade recoveries.

Table 8: Pre-tax NPV Sensitivity Against Base Case

Model Inputs -15% -10% -5% Base +5% +10% +15%

Capital Costs 946 982 1,018 1,054 1,090 1,125 1,161

Mining Costs 861 925 990 1,054 1,118 1,182 1,246

Milling Costs 863 926 990 1,054 1,117 1,181 1,245

Operating Costs 568 730 892 1,054 1,216 1,378 1,539

Price 394 614 834 1,054 1,274 1,494 1,714

Cu Grade/Recovery 397 616 835 1,054 1,273 1,492 1,711

USD/AUD 344 580 817 1,054 1,291 1,527 1,764

Table 9: Pre-tax NPV Sensitivity Against Base Case Discount Rate

Caravel Minerals considers 7% to be an appropriate discount rate based upon the Australian risk-free interest rate, low
risk profile of Western Australia as reported by Fraser Institute and the Project’s proximity to major infrastructure.

The tornado chart highlights the sensitivity of pre-tax NPV at -10% and +10% of Key Project Sensitivities against the
A$1,054m base case scenario.

Model Inputs 5% Base (7%) 10%

Discount Rate 1,360 1,054 608

NPV Sensitivity Analysis (A$M)

Exchange Rate USD/AUD (0.79-0.65)

US$ Copper Price (2.70-3.30)

Cu Grade/Recovery Flex (+/-10%)

Operating Costs Flex (+/-10%)

Mining Costs Flex (+/-10%)

Milling Costs Flex (+/-10%)

Capital Costs Flex (+/-10%)

580

616

614

730

925

926

982

1527

1492

1494

1378

1182

1181

1125

500 700 900 1100

NPV (A$m)

1300 1500

Figure 19: NVP sensitivty analysis.

29

SCOPING STUDY
INFORMATION BOOKLET

CARAVEL MINERALS

CARAVEL ACKNOWLEDGES
THE FOLLOWING STUDY
PARTICIPANTS

CARAVEL COPPER PROJECT TEAM
Steve Abbott  Managing Director
Alasdair Cooke  Executive Director
Peter Pring  Exploration Manager
Chantal Hartstone  Stakeholder & Social Advisor
Bruce McLarty  Commercial Manager
Lauritz Barnes  Geology & Resource Advisor
Andrew McDonald  Geology & Resource Advisor
Eamon Byrne  Financial Consultant

EXTERNAL CONSULTANTS
MSP Engineering
Knight Piesold
Dempers & Seymour
Western Wildlife
Mattiske Consulting